



No. 10-613

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATTORNEY'S PROCESS AND INVESTIGATION
SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SAC AND FOX TRIBE OF THE MISSISSIPPI IN IOWA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICHARD S. FRY
MARK L. ZAIGER
DIANE H. KUTZKO
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGER-
SOLL PLC
115 Third Street SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 365-9461

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
BRYAN M. KILLIAN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN, LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000
david.salmons@bingham.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Further Review By This Court Is
Appropriate..... 2

 A. The petition is not interlocutory 2

 B. API’s arguments are preserved 4

II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Condone
Collateral Attacks On BIA And NIGC
Orders By Tribal Courts 6

III. The Eighth Circuit’s *Montana* Holding
Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court
And Other Appellate Courts 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Calif. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (CADC 2008).....	9
<i>Cossey v. Cherokee Nation Enters.</i> , 212 P.3d 447 (Okla. 2009)	11
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	10
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (CA8 1983).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Riley</i> , 84 F.3d 125 (CA3 1996).....	9
<i>Plains Commerce Bk. v. Long</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)	3
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	9
<i>Wheeler v. BIA</i> , 811 F.2d 549 (CA10 1987).....	9
